

LAW OFFICES OF JOY YANAGIDA

JOY YANAGIDA #5494
JEAN-CLAUDE MADEMBA-SY #8586
33 Maluhia Drive, Suite 201
Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i 96793
Phone: (808) 244-1000/ FAX: (808) 244-8881
yanagida@MauiLawyers.com
jcms@MauiLawyers.com

Attorneys for Hawaii National Bank

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

In re Mill Street Management, LLC,) CASE NUMBER: 07-00064
) (Chapter 7)
) Debtor.
) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
) HAWAII NATIONAL BANK'S
) MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM
) AUTOMATIC STAY

Hrg: March 7, 2007; 1:30 p.m.
Hon. Robert J. Faris

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
HAWAII NATIONAL BANK'S
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

 A. MSJIDF first heard in October 2005..... 6

 B. Demand to cure title transferred in April 2006..... 7

 C. Demand to cure Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) lien recorded in
 August 2006..... 8

III. ARGUMENT. 10

 A. HNB HAS A SECURED INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY WHICH
 MR. AND MRS. SINGER TRANSFERRED WITHOUT THE CONSENT
 OF THE SECURED CREDITOR OR COURT APPROVAL.. 11

 B. THE CHAPTER 7 PETITION FILED BY DEBTOR MILL STREET
 MANAGEMENT, LLC IS PART OF A SCHEME TO DELAY, HINDER
 AND DEFRAUD CREDITORS. 12

 1. Hindrance and delay.. 12

 2. Fraud. 14

 3. Scheme. 17

IV. CONCLUSION. 19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bank of Hawaii v. Kunimoto,
91 Hawai'i 372, 984 P.2d 1198 (1999). 18, 19

Ditto v. McCurdy,
86 Hawai'i. 93, 947 P.2d 961, rev'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds, 86 Hawai'i 84, 947 P.2d 952 (1997).. 14

In re McCray,
342 B.R. 668 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2006). 14

In re Muhaimin,
343 B.R. 159 (Bankr. D. Md. 2006).. 12

In re Robertson,
2005 Bankr. LEXIS 3076 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2005). 14

Kenty v. Bank One,
92 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1996). 17

McClellan v. Cantrell,
217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000).. 14

State v. Stan's Contr., Inc.,
111 Hawai'i 17, 137 P.3d 331 (2006) 14, 17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(4). 10, 19

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005,
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.. 10

HRS § 651C-4. 18

Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, HRS Chapter 651C. 18

Treatise

Collier on Bankruptcy (5th Edition). 14
